
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board 

 

EMMAUS POLICE OFFICERS’ ASSOCIATION   :       

             : 

                                      :        

v.        : Case No. PF-C-18-99-E 

                           : 

EMMAUS BOROUGH        : 

 

PROPOSED DECISION AND ORDER 

 

On September 21, 2018, the Emmaus Police Officers’ Association 

(Association or Union) filed a charge of unfair labor practices with the 

Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board (Board) against Emmaus Borough (Borough or 

Employer), alleging that the Borough violated Section 6(1)(a) and (c) of the 

Pennsylvania Labor Relations Act (PLRA) as read with Act 111 by refusing to 

promote Officer Kevin Schmidt to the position of Sergeant in retaliation for 

his protected activity.    

 

On October 31, 2018, the Secretary of the Board issued a Complaint and 

Notice of Hearing, assigning the charge to conciliation, and directing a 

hearing on February 1, 2019, if necessary.   

 

The hearing ensued as scheduled on February 1, 2019, at which time the 

parties were afforded a full opportunity to present testimony, cross-examine 

witnesses and introduce documentary evidence.  The Borough filed a post-

hearing brief on March 25, 2019.  The Association filed a post-hearing brief 

on March 27, 2019.   

 

The Examiner, on the basis of the testimony presented at the hearing 

and from all other matters and documents of record, makes the following: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1. The Borough is a public employer and political subdivision under 

Act 111 as read in pari materia with the PLRA.  (N.T. 5) 

  2.  The Association is a labor organization under Act 111 as read in 

pari materia with the PLRA.  (N.T. 5)   

 3. The Association is the exclusive bargaining representative for a 

unit of police officers working for the Borough.  (Borough Exhibit 2)   

 4. The Association and the Borough were parties to a collective 

bargaining agreement (CBA) effective January 1, 2013 through December 31, 

2017.  (Borough Exhibit 2)   

 5. Kevin Schmidt has been a police officer with the Borough since 

1998.  On July 18, 2016, Borough Council appointed Schmidt to the rank of 

Sergeant with conditions including a one-year probation.  (N.T. 13-14; 

Borough Exhibit 1) 

 6. On July 17, 2017, Borough Council approved a motion to return 

Schmidt to his previous rank of Patrol Officer at the end of his probationary 

term stating that his conduct had not been satisfactory.  The Borough’s 
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Police Chief, Charles Palmer, notified Schmidt shortly thereafter.  (N.T. 17; 

Borough Exhibit 4, 5, 6) 

 7. In July 2017, Schmidt filed a grievance alleging that he was 

demoted without proper cause in violation of the CBA and prevailing Civil 

Service Rules.  (N.T. 18; Borough Exhibit 8) 

 8. The parties litigated the grievance, and on April 11, 2018, 

Arbitrator Ralph Colflesh entered an award, concluding that the dispute was 

not arbitrable.  Specifically, Colflesh found that the parties had bargained 

to incorporate the Civil Service Rules and Regulations into the CBA and that 

the Borough may remove an officer from a promoted position if it deems his or 

her performance is unsatisfactory.  The Arbitrator further found that the 

Civil Service Rules and Regulations provide that such a decision is not 

appealable.  (N.T. 18-19; Union Exhibit 1) 

 9. On April 16, 2018, Palmer held a meeting with Schmidt, during 

which Palmer told Schmidt that he understood if Schmidt still held some 

animosity towards him for the demotion, but that Schmidt should not take that 

out on the rest of the department.  Palmer testified that the meeting was 

meant to be a morale boost.  Palmer also tried to explain to Schmidt that he 

was eligible to take the upcoming sergeant’s examination again.  (N.T. 104-

110) 

 10. On April 17, 2018, the Borough posted a Notice of Sergeant 

Promotion Examination Process authorizing the Civil Service Commission to 

conduct promotion exams for the position of sergeant pursuant to the Civil 

Services Rules and Regulations.  The Notice also provided that “[a]ll 

applicants for a promotional position, except Chief, shall not have been 

suspended without pay at any time within five (5) years prior to the deadline 

for submitting applications.”  (Union Exhibit 2)(Emphasis in original) 

 11. Schmidt applied to take the promotional exam, and was deemed 

qualified and eligible by the Civil Service Commission.  He passed the 

written and oral portions of the examination process, and was ranked second 

out of four candidates on the eligibility list.  (N.T. 23-29; Union Exhibits 

3-7) 

 12. On August 14, 2018, Schmidt underwent an interview with the 

Public Safety Committee of Borough Council.  The Committee consisted of 

Borough Council Vice President Chris DeFrain and Council members Shana 

Baumgartner and Wes Barrett.  Borough Manager Shane Pepe read the questions 

to the candidates, and the Committee members had an opportunity to ask follow 

up questions.  (N.T. 29, 124-127; Union Exhibit 6, Borough Exhibit 14)  

 13. By letter dated August 15, 2018, Pepe notified Schmidt that the 

Public Safety Committee recommended another candidate to be selected for 

promotion to sergeant.  The Committee recommended the first and third ranked 

candidates for two eligible positions.  (N.T. 129-130; Union Exhibit 8) 

DISCUSSION 

The Association has alleged that the Borough violated Section 6(1)(a) 

and (c) of the PLRA1 and Act 111 by refusing to promote Schmidt to the 

                       
1 Section 6(1) of the PLRA provides that “[i]t shall be an unfair labor 

practice for an employer: (a)  To interfere with, restrain or coerce employes 

in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in this act...(c)  By discrimination 
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sergeant position in 2018 in retaliation for his 2017 grievance challenging 

his prior removal from that rank.  The Borough contends that the Association 

has not sustained its burden of proving a violation of the PLRA or Act 111, 

as the Borough had legitimate nondiscriminatory reasons for promoting two 

other individuals instead of Schmidt.     

 

To establish a violation of Section 6(1)(c) under the PLRA, the 

charging party must show that the employe was engaged in protected activity, 

the employer knew of that protected activity, and there was an adverse 

employment action motivated by anti-union animus.  Pennsylvania State 

Troopers Ass’n v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, PA State Police, 33 PPER ¶ 

33011 (Final Order, 2001).  It is the motive for the adverse employment 

action that creates the offense under Section 6(1)(c).  PLRB v. Ficon, 254 

A.2d 3 (Pa. 1969).  An employer may rebut a claim of discrimination under 

Section 6(1)(c) of the PLRA by proving that the adverse employment action was 

based on valid nondiscriminatory reasons.  Duryea Borough Police Dept. v. 

PLRB, 862 A.2d 122 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004).   

 In addition, the Board has recognized that, in the absence of direct 

evidence, it will give weight to several factors upon which an inference of 

unlawful motive may be drawn.  City of Philadelphia, 26 PPER ¶ 26117 

(Proposed Decision and Order, 1995).  The factors which the Board considers 

are: the entire background of the case, including any anti-union activities 

by the employer; statements of supervisors tending to show their state of 

mind; the failure of the employer to adequately explain the adverse 

employment action; the effect of the adverse action on unionization 

activities-for example, whether leading organizers have been eliminated; the 

extent to which the adversely affected employes engaged in union activities;  

and whether the action complained of was “inherently destructive” of employe 

rights.  City of Philadelphia, supra, citing PLRB v. Child Development 

Council of Centre County, 9 PPER ¶ 9188 (Nisi Decision and Order, 1978).  

Although close timing alone is insufficient to support a basis for 

discrimination, Teamsters Local 764 v. Montour County, 35 PPER 12 (Final 

Order, 2004), the Board has long held that the timing of an adverse action 

against an employe engaged in protected activity is a legitimate factor to be 

considered in determining anti-union animus.  Berks Heim County Home, 13 PPER 

¶ 13277 (Final Order, 1982).   

 In circumstances where there is an inference of unlawful motive on the 

part of the employer in a promotional decision, the Board has held that 

balancing the employer’s managerial discretion over a decision to promote an 

employe with the statutory prohibition on discrimination, the Board will 

infer an unlawful motive, and find a violation of Section 6(1)(c) of the 

PLRA, where the evidence indicates that “but for” the union activity, the 

employe would have been awarded the promotion.  Police Ass’n of Falls 

Township v. Falls Township, 44 PPER 93 (Final Order, 2013).   

 In this case, the Association has sustained its burden of proving the 

first two prongs of the test for discrimination under Section 6(1)(c) of the 

PLRA.  The record clearly shows that Schmidt filed a grievance challenging 

his 2017 removal from the sergeant position and that the Borough was aware of 

the grievance.  Therefore, the question is whether the Borough was unlawfully 

                       

in regard to hire or tenure of employment, or any term or condition of 

employment to encourage or discourage membership in any labor organization.  

43 P.S. § 211.6.     
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motivated by Schmidt’s grievance when it did not select him for the promotion 

to Sergeant in 2018.   

 In support of its case for discrimination, the Association points to a 

number of factors which allegedly demonstrate unlawful motive.  Indeed, the 

Association asserts that the Chief berated Schmidt and made a number of 

statements during his April 2016 meeting, following receipt of the 

arbitration award, which demonstrate his anti-union animus.  Likewise, the 

Association submits that Schmidt had no record of performance problems during 

his 2016-2017 probationary tenure as sergeant and was not disciplined for any 

of these alleged issues.  Further, the Association maintains that the Public 

Safety Committee made several references to Schmidt’s relationship with the 

Chief and the arbitration during the August 2018 panel interview.  However, 

the Association’s averments in this regard are not borne out by the record.  

 First of all, Palmer credibly testified that he did not berate Schmidt 

during the April 2016 meeting.  (N.T. 107-108).  Palmer also persuasively 

refuted the Association’s allegations that he told Schmidt he did not view 

the arbitrator’s decision as a clean slate and that his animosity towards 

Schmidt would continue.  To the contrary, Palmer convincingly testified that 

he told Schmidt that he understood if Schmidt still held some animosity 

towards him for the demotion, but that Schmidt should not take that out on 

the rest of the department.  (N.T. 104-110).  Likewise, Palmer explained that 

although he did not formally discipline Schmidt during the 2016-2017 

probationary period, he did have several verbal counseling sessions with 

Schmidt for issues related to Schmidt’s performance, which could have served 

as a basis for discipline, including suspension.  (N.T. 102-103; Borough 

Exhibit 7).  In fact, the record shows that Palmer actually did Schmidt a 

favor in this regard by not disciplining him at all for these infractions 

because the Civil Service Rules and Regulations prohibit officers, who have 

been suspended without pay at any time within the previous five years, from 

applying for promotional examinations.  (N.T. 103; Union Exhibit 2).  Indeed, 

Palmer credibly testified that he encouraged Schmidt to apply for the 

upcoming sergeant’s exam in 2018.  (N.T. 107).  And, while the Association 

alleges that Palmer told Schmidt during this meeting that Schmidt would never 

be a sergeant, Palmer described how he told Schmidt that if he did not see a 

change in Schmidt’s performance and treatment of other officers, then Palmer 

would not be able to make a recommendation in favor of Schmidt becoming a 

sergeant in the future.  (N.T. 109).  I am unable to discern any unlawful 

motive on behalf of Palmer in light of this testimony.   

 Furthermore, I have credited the Borough’s explanation for why it did 

not select Schmidt for the promotion to sergeant in 2018.  To that end, 

DeFrain testified credibly and persuasively that the Borough chose the first 

ranked officer on the eligibility list because that officer was the best 

candidate and scored highest on all the tests and interviews.  DeFrain 

indicated that the fourth ranked officer took his name out of contention 

because he wanted to remain a detective.  Therefore, the Borough’s decision 

for the second available promotion came down to Schmidt and the third ranked 

officer on the list.  (N.T. 130).  DeFrain testified persuasively that the 

Committee felt that the third ranked officer was a better candidate given 

that he interviewed better than Schmidt and that he did not have the past 

examples of unsatisfactory performance, like Schmidt, which Schmidt also 

refused to explain.  (N.T. 130).  Indeed, the record shows that the Committee 

asked Schmidt during the panel interview what he learned from his previous 

sergeant experience and what he would change from that, to which Schmidt 

responded that he did a very good job and never got in trouble.  (N.T. 128-
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129; Borough Exhibit 14).  DeFrain described how he found this response to be 

unsatisfactory.  (N.T. 129-130).   

 As evidence of discrimination, the Association points out that Schmidt 

did not have to undergo a second interview with the Public Safety Committee 

of Borough Council when he was originally promoted to sergeant in 2016.  

However, the record shows that in 2016, there were four candidates for four 

open positions.  (N.T. 73-74).  Thus, Borough Council felt that it was a 

waste of time for them to conduct the Public Safety Committee portion of the 

interview process because the candidates had all passed the previous written 

and oral examinations, and the Borough did not want to leave any positions 

vacant at that time.  (N.T. 73-74).  The record shows that the Public Safety 

Committee is always involved in the process and is the actual body that makes 

recommendations to the full Council.  (N.T. 73-74).  In 2018, there were four 

candidates for two positions.  Therefore, the Public Safety Committee had to 

consider the top three candidates for each position according to the Civil 

Service Rules and Regulations.  (N.T. 72).  This does not demonstrate any 

unlawful motive on behalf of the Borough.   

 In addition, the Association argues that the Borough asked questions 

during the Public Safety Committee portion of the interview process about the 

arbitration.  Specifically, the Association contends that the Committee asked 

Schmidt if it was too close in time to the recent arbitration for him to be 

applying for sergeant again.  However, the Borough submitted the list of 

questions as Borough Exhibit 14 during the hearing, which contains no 

reference whatsoever to the arbitration.  Similarly, Pepe testified credibly 

that such a question was never asked.  (N.T. 90).  What is more, Pepe 

explained why the Committee asked about Schmidt’s relationship with the Chief 

and his previous experience as sergeant.  Pepe stated that the Committee was 

looking for an answer regarding what Schmidt had learned from his prior 

experience as sergeant, to which he offered nothing.  (N.T. 85)  Further, 

Pepe described how it was no secret that Schmidt would not speak to the 

Chief.  As such, the Committee wanted to know how they could be leaders in 

the department together if they were not on speaking terms.  (N.T. 86-87).  

At no time, did the Committee ask about Schmidt’s grievance or the 

arbitration, nor did they consider the same in rendering their decision.  

(N.T. 88, 130-131).  Once again, I discern no unlawful motive on behalf of 

the Borough based on these facts.  Accordingly, the charge under Section 

6(1)(a) and (c) must be dismissed.   

CONCLUSIONS 

 

The Examiner, therefore, after due consideration of the foregoing and 

the record as a whole, concludes and finds as follows: 

 

      1.  The Borough is a public employer and political subdivision under 

Act 111 as read in pari materia with the PLRA. 

 

      2.  The Association is a labor organization under Act 111 as read in 

pari materia with the PLRA. 

 

3. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties hereto. 

 

      4.  The Borough has not committed unfair labor practices in violation 

of Section 6(1)(a) or (c) of the PLRA.   
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  ORDER 

 

In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of the 

PLRA and Act 111, the Examiner 

 

 

HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS 

 

that the charge of unfair labor practices is dismissed and the complaint is 

rescinded.   

 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED AND DIRECTED 

 

that in the absence of any exceptions filed with the Board pursuant to 34 Pa. 

Code § 95.98(a) within twenty days of the date hereof, this decision and 

order shall be final. 

 

 

SIGNED, DATED AND MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, this 28th day of 

June, 2019. 

 

      PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

  

  

                    

___________________________________ 

           John Pozniak, Hearing Examiner 

                

     

        

 


